

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3768 OF 2025
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 21841 OF 2025**

K. N. Wire Pvt. Ltd.

...Applicant

V/s.

Reliance Capital Limited

... Respondent

Mr. Mutahhar Khan i/b Ms. Neha Shah for the Applicant.

Mr. Shadab Jan with Mr. Nikhil Rajani i/b V. Deshpande and Co. for the Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 14th AUGUST 2025**

P.C. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Jan, learned Counsel appears for the Respondent No.2 and seeks to tender across the bar reply on behalf of the Respondent No.2. Registry to accept the same.

2. Let copy of the same also be furnished to the learned Counsel for the Applicant.

3. It is observed that the Execution Application is on lodging number. Let objections be removed and registered number be obtained within a period of two weeks, failing which the Execution Application to stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

4. Subject to the above, let rejoinder be filed within a period of two weeks with copy to the others.
5. Also subject to the above, list on **4th September, 2025**.
6. In the meanwhile, the parties are at liberty to work out an amicable settlement. Liberty to apply.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)